
 

 

 

LICENSING (LICENSING 
ACT 2003) COMMITTEE  

 
 

Monday, 9th January, 2012 
 

At the rising of the Licensing 
Committee 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 20 December 2011 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Legal and Property Services on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk (Minicom available on 01923 278499). 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor K Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Brodhurst, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, P Jeffree, C Leslie, 
M Mills, A Mortimer, F Qureshi, D Scudder, L Scudder and D Walford 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To approve for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2011. 

 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2011 (Pages 1 - 38) 

 
 Report of the Head of Environmental Services 

 
This report asks the Committee to note the annual report of the Licensing Act 
2003.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
*PART A  
 

 

  

 
Report to: Licensing Committee 
Date of meeting: 9 January 2012 
Report of: Head of Environmental Services 
Title: Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2011 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council is responsible under the Licensing Act 2003 for licensing 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the 
Borough, which came into force on 24 November 2005.  This is the fifth 
annual report on the operation of the Act within the Borough. 
 

1.2 The national economic position has affected local premises, with several 
premises being closed, transferred or changed as a result.  At the same 
time, new premises (principally off-licences) have opened.  Nationally, the 
Government has both introduced and proposed new legislation to amend 
the Licensing Act.    
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

  
2.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the report and makes any 

recommendations it feels fit. 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429, email: jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by:  Alan Gough, Head of Environmental Services                                                                                 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
3.0 Introduction 

 
3.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003, Watford Borough Council has responsibility 

for licensing alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment.  
This encompasses the determination, grant, administration and 
enforcement of premises licences, club premises certificates, personal 
licences and temporary event notices to authorise those activities to take 
place. 
 

3.2 The Act requir
[...]

 
(b) there was a 17.5% drop in alcohol-related offences compared to a 

15.9% increase in 2009/10; 
 
(c) Watford is tenth-worst in the county for the third consecutive year for 

alcohol-related crime with a current ratio of 10.7 crimes per 1000 
population; 

  
(d) 64.7% of alcohol-related offences in 2010/11 were “violent” (according 

to Home Office classifications) against 70.3% in 2009/10.  Just over a 
quarter of the 2010/11 offences however included causing public fear, 
alarm or distress which would not perhaps be ordinarily considered to 
be a “violent” offence; 

 
(e) 68.6% (600 offences) of all alcohol-related crime occurred in the town 

centre (C1A beat), a decrease from 71.8% (763 offences) in 2010/1; 
 
(f) 22.7% of all alcohol-related offences in the Borough resulted in Actual 

Bodily Harm and other injury (199 of the 875 offences), with 119 of 
those occurring within C1A;   

 
(g) Callowland ward (C4A beat) recorded the second highest number of 

offences (6.4% of the total) , increasing from 31 to 40 offences; 
 
(h) Vicarage ward (C1E beat) has experienced a decline from 51 offences 

to 27 offences.  This ward was the second-highest in 2009/10 and is 
now the third highest; 

 
(i) Crimes categorised as “violent” and “most serious violent” have both 

declined compared to the previous year’s assessment.  These are 
reported here but not all of them would be attributable to alcohol-
related offences or associated with licensed premises.   

 
3.33 88.8% of offenders are male and 78.3% of White European ethnic 

                                                 
3
 The figures in this and the following paragraphs are drawn from the CSP’s draft strategic assessment 

and so have not been officially verified at the time of compiling this report.  

Page 9



appearance.  The average age for offenders was 28.   
 

3.34 The young people substance misuse team report there are two residents 
of the district aged under 18 (down from 10 the previous
[...]
 
 

3.41 Pubwatch 
Officers have continued to work with pubs and clubs through the three 

Page 10



Pubwatch schemes.  Apart from the town centre scheme in latter months, 
attendance at meetings by venue managers has been patchy.   
 

3.42 Monthly door supervisor meetings have continued throughout most of the 
year, attended by council and Police officers.     
 

3.43 Off-Watch 
Officers have not devoted much resources to the Off-Watch scheme this 
year, as attendance and commitment at meetings by business owners has 
been very low.  However, officers are confident in this level of activity given 
the very low level of failed test purchases; the lack of complaints about 
under-age and proxy sales in particular; and that there has been no 
identified need to run Operation Carbine during 2011 (our multi-agency anti-
social behaviour and under-age drinking campaign).  
 

3.44 Taxi marshalling  
During the 2010/2011 financial year, the County Council funded 55% of the 
scheme for Friday and Saturday, with WBC arranging the funding for the 
remainder and for Monday evenings.   In November the scheme was 
extended to provide two further marshals in Sainsbury’s car park, and 
discussions are currently taking place with Hertfordshire County Council to 
implement a permanent traffic regulation order to facilitate a permanent taxi 
marshalling area there.   
 

3.45 Contributions from licensed premises means that no contribution has been 
required from the Council tax-payers for the fourth successive year.     
 

3.46 Three Strikes Scheme 
This scheme has operated since December 2006, and was modified at the 
end of 2010.  It now applies to all alcohol and drug-related offences 
committed in the town centre between 6 pm and 6 am.  People who are 
arrested, charged or receive penalty notices for disorder (PND) are given a 
first ‘yellow card’ warning.  A second arrest, charge or PND within twelve 
months leads to a referral to Pubwatch for a six-month Pubwatch ban, whic
[...]
24 hours; 

 
(6) production of a map for night-time economy users showing dispersal 

routes, taxi ranks, public transport etc; 
 
(7) an operation to target under-age drinkers. 
 

3.50 Purple Flag 
Officers and partners have submitted an application in recent weeks for 
Purple Flag accreditation for management of the night-time economy.  The 
Altogether A Safer Watford’s work has been temporarily subsumed into that 
group.       
 

3.51 Safety Advisory Group 
Officers continue to play a role in the non-statutory multi-agency Safety 
Advisory Group advising on safety and licensing.   
 

3.52 National initiatives  
There have been continuing national developments in relation to licensing 
and alcohol over the last year.  The Government has indicated its support 
for the Live Music Bill which has passed through the Lords and is now 
before the Commons.  It is expected the Bill will be given Royal Assent on 
20 January 2012 and will allow alcohol-licensed premises to provide live 
music before a maximum of 200 people between 8 am and 11 pm without 
the need for specific authorisation or subject to licence conditions.  
However, following a successful application for review, such conditions can 
be added back onto that licence.  Live unlicensed music will also be allowed 

Page 12



in premises that fit the description of a “workplace”, subject to the same 
occupancy and temporal restrictions.  Live unamplified music will not require 
any licensing at all between the times stated. 
 

3.53 The Council responded to the Government’s proposal to remove many of 
the licensing requirements surrounding regulated entertainment as currently 
defined in schedule 1 to the Licensing Act. 
   

3.54 Policing Reform and Social Responsibility Act  
This Act is expected to be introduced in two stages, in April and October 
2012.  It followed the Government’s consultation paper on ‘Rebalancing the 
Licensing Act to which the Council responded.  The key implications 
contained in the legislation are set out in appendix 3.   
 

3.55 Powers to implement early morning restriction orders or late-night levies are 
perhaps the two most contentious in the Act.  Licensing authorities can 
choose to implement one of those measures if they wish, but not both at the 
same time.  Although officers see there may be a case for considering an 
EMRO for the town centre, they are not persuaded that a late-night levy will 
be productive for a number of reasons including: 
 
(a) the significant amount of resources that will be needed to implement 

and administer the levy; 
 
(b)  that at least 70% of the proceeds will be passed to the Police authority 

and which may not be necessarily ring-fenced for policing Watford’s 
night-time economy; 

 
(c) as indicated above, town centre venues already significantly 

contribute to the town’s taxi marshalling scheme on a voluntary basis.  
It is estimated (with a maximum late-night levy of £4400) that a levy 
will reduce the overall value of the voluntary contributions;  

 
(d) if the licensing authority decided to apply the levy to all premises open 

after midnight, it would make premises outside the town centre pay for 
town centre services such as policing and street cleaning which may 
be unfairly penalising them.  If the levy is applied to premises after 1 
am or 2 am, it will probably capture a smaller number of premises 
although payments will be required from other premises such as late-
night take-aways that do not currently contribute to the taxi 
marshalling scheme; and 

 
(e) the economic impact of the levy should be considered against the new 

power to charge higher licensing fees. 
 

3.56 Early in 2012 the Government is expected to publish an alcohol strategy to 
update the last Government’s alcohol plans.  It is proposing to ban the 
“below cost” sale of alcohol, that is making it illegal to sell alcohol for less 
than the cost of duty and the VAT that ought to be paid on it.  The minimum 
price for a can of lager for example will therefore be about 38p.  It is 

Page 13



expected licensing authorities will have a role to play in enforcing this.  
 

3.57 Future Plans 
A business process review of all of the licensing team was conducted during 
2011 in order to identify savings of around £42.000.  Officers are still 
working through the conclusions from the review, which might see changes 
such as other officers becoming more involved in Licensing Act applications.  

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial 

implications arising from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no legal 
implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Licensing hearings and appeals 
Appendix 2 – Local Alcohol Profiles for Hertfordshire 
Appendix 3 – Summary of Licensing Act amendments by Policing Reform & 
Social Responsibility Act  
 
Background Papers 
Local Alcohol Profiles for England 
Policing Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 
Safer Watford Draft Strategic Assessment 2011/12  
 
File Reference 
None 

 
 

Page 14



Appendix 1 
 
 

  1 January - 31 December 2011 

A
p

p
li
c

a
ti

o
n

 t
y

p
e

 

H
e

a
ri

n
g

s
 

H
e

a
ri

n
g

s
 n

o
t 

re
q

u
ir
e

d
[3

] 

R
e

fu
s

e
d

 b
y

 
L

ic
e

n
s

in
g

 s
u

b
-

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

A
p

p
e

a
ls

 a
g

a
in

s
t 

s
u

b
-c

o
m

m
it

te
e

’s
 

d
e

c
is

io
n

s
 

A
p

p
e

a
ls

 d
is

m
is

s
e

d
 

b
y
 m

a
g

is
tr

a
te

s
’ 

c
o

u
rt

[4
] 

A
p

p
e

a
ls

 u
p

h
e

ld
 b

y
 

m
a

g
is

tr
a

te
s

’ 
c

o
u

rt
 

Premises licences 

20 7 4* 1 1 0 

Club premises certificates 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Temporary Event Notices 

7 5 n/a 0 0 0 

Provisional statements 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Personal licences 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reviews 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 27 13 4 1 1 0 

* Including twice for the same 
premises     
[...]


 

Page 26



Alcohol-related violent crimes - Watford 

 

Page 27



Alcohol-related sexual offences – Watford compared to other Eastern 
region authorities  

 

Page 28



Binge drinking (synthetic estimate) – Watford compared to other Eastern 
region authorities 

 

Source:  North West Public Health Observatory 2010/11 figures updated 
December 2011 (www.lape.org.uk downloaded 13/12/11)  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 

Summary of principle amendments contained in the Policing Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011  

[NB:  No commencement date has yet been announced for the 2011 Act] 

 Amendment  Comment 

1 The licensing authority itself becomes a 
responsible authority, able to make 
representations and apply for reviews in 
its own right.   

This right is delegated to officers to 
exercise in the council constitution.  It is 
suggested that when officers consider 
representations are appropriate and when 
officers consider it is appropriate to 
withdraw those representations, the Chair 
is notified on an advisory basis in 
advance.   

2 Individual members of licensing 
authorities to no longer be interested 
parties. 

Councillors will no longer be able to make 
representations unless they are fall within 
the definition of “other persons” living or 
working in the vicinity of the premises and 
who are likely to be affected by the 
application, unless they have been – as 
currently – been asked to make 
representations on a residents’ behalf. 

3 The Primary Care Trust becomes a 
responsible authority, able to make 
representations and apply for reviews. 

Information leaflets and website pages will 
need to be amended accordingly; need to 
identify who in the PCT should receive 
copies of applications; need to check that 
PCT receive copies of applications. 

3 Definition of “interested parties” deleted “Any other person” will be able to make 
representations.  This potentially increases 
the num
[...]
 
after the commencement date.   

23. The Secretary of State must carry out a 
review of the amending provisions 
contained in the Act, and set out the 
conclusions in a report to Parliament, as 
soon as reasonably practicable five 
years after all the amendments have 
been brought into force.   

NEW PROVISIONS INTRODUCED IN POLICING REFORM AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011  

1. Licensing authorities may decide that a 
late night levy is to apply in its area, 
after considering: 

(a) policing and other costs for reducing 
or preventing alcohol-related crime and 
disorder between midnight and 6 am  
(b) and the desirability of raising 
revenue in accordance with regulation, 
of which not less than 70 per cent must 
be applied to the local policing body. 

2. The late night levy must apply to the 
whole of the licensing area, subject to 
any time restrictions of premises liable 
to pay for it; any “permitted exemption 
categories” (if any), and “permitted 
reduction categories” (if any). 

3. The licensing authority may determine 
the time of day between midnight and 6 
am during which the late-night levy may 
apply, which must be the same 
throughout a “payment year”. 

“Payment years” in relation to premises 
licences and club premises certificates are 
to be determined in regulations.  This may 
either be linked to the annual fees under 
ss55(2) and 92(2), LA03 or may be 

Page 35



potentially be determined at the same time 
as the authority decides a levy is to apply 
within  its area. 

4. The licensing authority may decide upon 
“applicable exemption categories” that 
apply in its area from the levy for the 
levy year. 

This suggests licensing authorities can 
change the premises exempt from the levy 
from year to year.  The applicable 
exemption categories will be set out in 
regulations for the licensing authority to 
decide whether any particular category 
applies in its area. 

5. The licensing authority may decide upon 
“applicable reduction catego
[...]
one 
schemes, or particular descriptions of 
premises, such as hotels or casinos. 

There may be complexities around any 
individual premises that for example fall 
within the permitted reduction category  

14. Regulations must specify what the 
amount of reduction to be enjoyed by 
those in the permitted reduction 
categories, or how the reduced amount 
is to be calculated, which must be the 
same for all holders of late night 
authorisations in that category for a levy 
year. 

15. The arrangements relating to levies 
apply to licensed premises on Crown 
land, and that owned by the Duchies of 
Cornwall and Lancaster.  

Other amendments 

1. The power to designate an alcohol 
disorder zone under the Violent Crime 
Reduction Act 2006 is repealed. 

Jeffrey Leib 
Watford Borough Council  

September 2011 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2011
	Appendix 1- Licensing hearings and appeals
	Appendix 2a- Local Alcohol Profiles for Hertfordshire
	Appendix 2b- Local Alcohol Profiles for Hertfordshire
	Appendix 3- Summary of Licensing Act amendments by Policing Reform & Social Responsibility Act




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING (LICENSING ACT 2003) COMMITTEE 
 

9 JANUARY 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor K Hastrick (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Brodhurst, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, 

P Jeffree, M Mills, A Mortimer, F Qureshi, D Scudder and 
L Scudder 
 

Also present: Councillor Malcolm Meerabux 
 

Officers: Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Connal. 
  
Absent without apologies: Councillors Leslie and Walford.  
 
 

6   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.   
 
 

7   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2011 were submitted and signed. 
 
 

8   LICENSING ACT 2003 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2011  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 
Members to note the Annual Report of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Licensing 
Manager added that officers were considering future arrangements for premises’ 
inspections.  The suggestion was that a postal survey would be sent to low risk 
premises and following the result of the response, officers would consider 
whether it was necessary to visit the premises to carry out an inspection.  He 
also referred to the late night levy but officers were awaiting the final details 
before making a final decision about whether or not to introduce the levy. 
 
Policing Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
 
A Member commented that the implications of the Policing Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act were very significant.  This would be a fundamental revision of 



 
2 

the night time policy for Watford.  Local authorities would receive significant 
powers to define the night time economy.  One key matter was the late night 
levy.  He had noted that although officers were not generally in favour of 
introducing it in Watford, the Police Authority might ask the Council to take up 
the option.  It would be important to discuss this matter with the Police. 
 
The Member added that the early morning restriction order would enable the 
Council to restrict the night time economy.  This would be a very powerful tool if 
the Council wanted to change the role of Central Watford.  He cautioned that it 
would also be necessary to take account of the impact on employment and the 
wider Watford economy. 
 
The Chair responded that in connection with the late night levy, the Council 
might not want to raise funds to give to the Police to enable them to fund policing 
in other parts of the county.   
 
A Member advised the Committee that as from November, any funds raised 
would not go the Police Authority as it would no longer exist.  The Policing and 
Crime Commissioner would be elected in November and responsible for funding 
the Police. 
 
Another Member said that he welcomed the new powers but suggested they 
were viewed with caution.  It might be difficult during the current recession to ask 
for additional fees.  He asked whether the 30% of the late night levy retained by 
the Council could be used towards the cost of cleaning the Town Centre. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that the Council’s share of the levy could be 
used for that type of activity. 
 
One Member said that he did not agree with the officer’s comments in the report 
at paragraph 3.55 (d).  If premises were open late outside the Town Centre and 
a problem arose the Police would have to attend the incident.  He would expect 
the levy to be applied across the board.  In the current economic climate, 
however, this would be more of a burden for the take-aways if they were caught 
by the charge. 
 
The Member suggested that if the levy were introduced it could be used to 
provide additional funding for the taxi marshalling scheme. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the 45% of the funding for the taxi-
marshalling scheme came from the pubs and clubs in the Town Centre. 
 
The Member said that the Council would be able to contribute if the levy was 
raised. 
 
The Chair concluded that it was difficult to discuss something in too much detail 
whilst the Council did not have the full details of the late night levy. 
 
 
 



 
3 

Crime and Disorder 
 
A Member referred the Committee to statements from Police officers which had 
been presented to a Licensing Sub-Committee in response to the Police 
representation to a Temporary Event Notice.  The officers had written 
impassioned statements about the crime and disorder in the Town Centre.  The 
details were also reported in the Watford Observer.  The data contained within 
the report did not reflect the officers’ views.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
statements and asked how the issues would be addressed. 
 
Another Member said that he had also attended that meeting.  The data showed 
there had been a ‘spike’ in violent crime in the Town Centre.  This had been the 
reason the Police had taken the action they had in respect of the various 
Temporary Event Notices applied for at that time.  The spike in incidents had 
now gone.   
 
The Member added that he had spoken to the officers at the end of the meeting.  
They had considered that the increase had possibly been due to two premises 
closing in nearby towns and people coming to Watford venues instead.  Officers 
had informed him that the people involved in the violent crime had come from 
these two towns.  The Police had taken action to deal with this issue.  He was 
encouraged by the work the Police carried out in the Town Centre. 
 
The Member then referred to the Local Alcohol Profiles for England (LAPE).  He 
asked for clarification about the measures and whether it related to per head of 
population or levels.  He noted that the report stated that Watford was the tenth 
worst authority out of the ten in Hertfordshire, whereas the LAPE data was 
different. 
 
The Licensing Manager referred the Committee to the definitions contained in 
the report.  The information in the LAPE statistics was produced from data 
obtained from the Office of National Statistics and had been verified.  The 
information contained in the officer’s report was based on local information and 
was not to the same statistical standards.  The information had been produced 
from the Police’s raw data and not been officially verified.   
 
The Member said that it was a shame that Watford was branded as the worst 
area when that was not the case in the verified information. 
 
One Member referred to paragraph 3.32 (c) and that Watford was the tenth worst 
in the country for alcohol-related crime.  This had been the case for three years.  
Watford Borough Council collected the highest amount of Council Tax in the 
county and he felt that Watford residents did not get value for money.  He was 
aware that the same levy from the Police was charged to all households in 
Hertfordshire.  He noted that the problems in Vicarage Ward had slightly 
improved due to the controls added in that area. 
 
Another Member noted that Cambridge was worse than Watford in all the 
statistics produced in the LAPE data. 
 



 
4 

The Member said that he and one other Councillor had visited the Town Centre 
on a Friday evening in December over a period of six hours.  They were 
accompanied by Sgt. Smith who usually attended Licensing Sub-Committees on 
behalf of Hertfordshire Police.  They had also visited Accident and Emergency at 
the hospital.  They had found people to be friendly and had not witnessed any 
major problems.  He was aware that there were not violent incidents every night.  
He had been encouraged by what he had seen that evening. 
 
A Member enquired about the increase in crime in the Callowland Ward.  The 
Licensing Manager advised that he was not aware of the reason but would find 
out the information and report back to Members. 
 
A Callowland Ward Councillor said that he wondered whether the increase had 
been related to a particular premises in the ward which had caused quite a few 
problems.   
 
Another Councillor questioned whether the problem was connected to the large 
number of fast food establishments in the area. 
 
The Ward Councillor confirmed that there were quite a few take-aways in the 
ward.  Callowland was a dense residential area and it was a main exit route from 
the Town Centre.  It was possible to buy any type of food in the area.  He agreed 
that there were too many of these types of premises and if it were possible to 
find a way of cutting the number of premises he would be happy. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that it was not possible to cut premises’ 
hours unless they were brought back to the Council following an application for a 
review.   
 
A Member commented that take-away premises acted as flashpoints for violence 
and this had been the reason a recent Temporary Event Notice had been 
refused. 
 
The Chair added that Members had learnt a great deal since the initial hearings 
in 2005.  Originally it had been felt that it would be sensible for people to be able 
to purchase something to eat before they made their way home from the pubs 
and clubs.  It had since been discovered that these premises acted as 
flashpoints for violence.  At first Licensing Sub-Committees had been nervous 
about refusing applications.  Since that time Members had undertaken more 
training and had received expert information from a Queen’s Counsel.  The 
Council could not make retrospective decisions but it would look at the new 
legislation once it had been introduced. 
 
Following a Member’s comment about the new legislation the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that appropriate training would be arranged once officers were aware 
when it was due to come into force. 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

Pubwatch 
 
Following a Member’s question about the patchy attendance at Pubwatch, the 
Licensing Manager informed the Committee that this group was for the benefit of 
the Designated Premises Supervisors.  He confirmed that between spring and 
early autumn attendance had not been very good.  The Pubwatch Chairman had 
tried to encourage people to attend and the attendance was improving. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2011 be noted. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.45 pm 
and finished at 8.35 pm 
 

 

 


